and machinery and equipment included in the tangible fixed assets have ceased to use the cost method and have preferred the

cost of revaluation method in accordance with TAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment. In order to determine the revalued

amounts of the tangible fixed assets of the foreign operations in which the functional currency is US Dollars and EUR subject

to consolidation, the machine and real estate values taken as the base of the functional currency included in the valuation

report dated 28 December 2017 are shown on the basis of the exchange rate at 29 December 2017 in the consolidated financial

statements in which the functional currency is TL In accordance with TAS 21, these amounts are required to be translated

into TL, which is the functional currency of the Group, using the foreign exchange rate dated 31 December 2017. The effects

of these corrections are reflected to the related period in accordance with TAS 8 “Changes in Accounting Estimates and

Errors. The effect of errors to the previous period is presented in the table below in each financial statement item:

 Previously

 Reported Effect of Restated

 31 December 2017 Error  31 December 2017

Property, plant and equipment 3,644,861,330 (9,063,781) 3,635,797,549

Gains on revaluation of property, plant and equipment 887,786,445 (5,399,589) 882,386,856

Deferred tax liabilities 99,045,245 (2,426,341) 96,618,904

Non-controlling interest 58,704,622 (1,237,851) 57,466,771

Fixed assets revaluation funds –other comprehensive

income 1,157,853,041 (9,063,781) 1,148,789,260

Deferred tax expense-other comprehensive income 240,270,344 (2,426,341) 237,844,003

Aksa Enerji ¦retim Anonim ķirketi and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the three-month period ended 31 March 2018
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise stated.)

15

2.  BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

f) Comparative information and restatement prior period consolidated financial statements (continued)

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018 have restated as a result of the correction of error made

mistakenly in the depreciation expense and allocated of net income of the consolidated financial statement for the three month

of 1 January 2018- 31 March 2018 published on 10 May 2018. Related financial statements, net profit after tax have decreased

by TL 19,903,375 because of addition with depreciation expense amounting to TL 25,996,093 as a result of the correction of

the error and have restated consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017. There are no changes in

the consolidated financial statements except for the following accounts.

 Previously

 Reported Effect of Restated

 31 March 2018 Error  31 March 2018

Property, plant and equipment 3,607,208,821 (8,499,599) 3,598,709,222

Gains on revaluation of property, plant and equipment 869,454,213 (5,399,589) 864,054,624

Deferred tax liabilities 78,306,900 (8,519,060) 69,787,840

Non-controlling interest 67,707,542 24,216,784 91,924,326

Translation reserves 56,987,244 26,560,276 83,547,520

Cost of goods sold 857,107,135 25,996,093 883,103,228

Deferred tax income 21,476,159 6,092,718 27,568,877

Net profit of the period 68,213,102 (19,903,375) 48,309,727

- Non-controlling interest 10,022,851 25,454,635 35,477,486

- Attributable to equity holders of the parent 58,190,251 (45,358,010) 12,832,241

Earnings per share 0,095 (0,074) 0,021

In the restatement of the cash flow for the three-month period ended 31 March 2018, the effects of above mentioned

corrections are also taken into accounts.

3. SIGNIFICANT  ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) Summary of significant accounting policies

Except as described below, the accounting policies applied in these interim condensed financial statements are the same as

those applied in the Group’s consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2017.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognised. It

[…]

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the three-month period ended 31 March 2018
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise stated.)

 42

17. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to foreign currency risks in USD and Euro.

The following table shows the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in USD and Euro. 10% is the

sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents

management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis only includes

outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10%

change in foreign currency rates. A positive number indicates an increase in profit / loss and other equity.
Sensitivity Analysis

   31 March 2018

  Profit/Loss Equity

The appreciation of

foreign currency

The depreciation of

foreign currency

The appreciation of

foreign currency

The depreciation of

foreign currency

10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against the USD

1 - USD net asset / liability (106,139,192) 106,139,192 (106,139,192) 106,139,192

2-  Portion secured from USD(-)   27,933,272   (27,933,272)   27,933,272   (27,933,272)

3- USD net effect (1 +2) (78,205,920) 78,205,920 (78,205,920) 78,205,920

10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against  EUR

4 - Euro net asset / liability (16,409,877) 16,409,877 (16,409,877) 16,409,877

5 - Portion secured from Euro (-)   --   --   --   --

6 - Euro net effect (4+5) (16,409,877) 16,409,877 (16,409,877) 16,409,877

 10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against other currencies

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability (93,969) 93,969 (93,969) 93,969

8- Portion secured from other currency (-) -- -- -- --

9- Other currency net effect (7+8) (93,969) 93,969 (93,969) 93,969

Total (3+6+9)   (94,709,766) 94,709,766   (94,709,766) 94,709,766

Sensitivity Analysis

   31 December 2017

  Profit/Loss Equity

The appreciation of

foreign currency

The depreciation of

foreign currency

The appreciation of

foreign currency

The depreciation of

foreign currency

10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against the USD

1 - USD net asset / liability (120,644,906) 120,644,906 (120,644,906) 120,644,906

2-  Portion secured from USD(-) 28,587,032   (28,587,032)   28,587,032   (28,587,032)

3- USD net effect (1 +2) (92,057,874) 92,057,874 (92,057,874) 92,057,874

10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against  EUR

4 - Euro net asset / liability (22,367,008)  22,367,008 (22,367,008) 22,367,008

5 - Portion secured from Euro (-) -- -- -- --

6 - Euro net effect (4+5) (22,367,008) 22,367,008 (22,367,008) 22,367,008

 10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against other currencies

7- Other foreign currency net
asset/liability

(128,065)  128,065  (128,065)  128,065

8- Portion secured from other

currency (-)
-- -- -- --

9- Other currency net effect (7+8) (128,065)  128,065  (128,065)  128,065

Total (3+6+9)   (114,552,947)   114,552,947   (114,552,947)   114,552,947

Aksa Enerji ¦retim Anonim ķirketi and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the three-month period ended 31 March 2018
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise stated.)

 43

17. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Interest rate risk

Profile

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was as follows:

Interest rate position

   31 March 2018 31 December 2017

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 31,900,000 51,813,380